

NO. 20-15762

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CREIGHTON MELAND, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEX PADILLA,
In his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of California
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Sacramento
Honorable John A. Mendez, District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL
FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Melissa A. Holyoak
Anna St. John
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(917) 327-2392
melissa.holyoak@hlli.org
anna.stjohn@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Hamilton Lincoln Law Institute*

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 Statement	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. SB 826 impinges on shareholders’ fundamental freedom to vote independently.	3
II. SB 826 harms not just shareholders and their voting rights but also women.....	8
III. SB 826 harms shareholders’ interests in investing in companies unhindered by the woman quota rule.....	12
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case No. 20- 15762	15
Proof of Service	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. 1988)	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Consumer Fed'n of Am. v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>House v. Akorn, Inc.</i> , No. 19-2401, Dkt. 29 (7th Cir. Nov. 25, 2019)	1
<i>Jones v. H.F. Ahmanson & Co.</i> , 460 P.2d 464 (Cal. 1969)	6
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2002)	3, 4, 6
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	7
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	9
<i>Schuster v. Gardner</i> , 127 Cal.App.4th 305 (2005)	7
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	7
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016)	1

Rules and Statutes

California Corporations Code § 301.31
 California Corporations Code § 2115.51
 Del. Code Ann. Tit. 8, § 141(a).....3
 Model Bus. Corp. Act. § 8.01(b).....3
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Other Authorities

Assembly Committee on Judiciary
Corporations: Boards of Directors, SB 826 (June 26, 2018)7
 Bertsch, Ken,
The Value of Shareholder Voting,
 The CLS Blue Sky Blog (Apr. 23, 2020)4
 Bracha, Anat, *et al.*,
Affirmative Action and Stereotype Threat
 (Federal Reserve Bank of Boston, Working Paper No. 13-14, 2013).....9
 Mishra, Subodh,
Women in the C-Suite: The Next Frontier in Gender Diversity,
 Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (Aug. 13, 2018) 10
 The Economist,
Ten years on from Norway’s quota (Feb. 17, 2018) 11
 Jacobs, Becky,
Utah businesses promise to interview at least one person of color for top-level jobs,
 The Salt Lake Tribune (July 29, 2020) 11
 Kuhns, Mikayla, *et al.*,
California Dreamin’: The Impact of the New Board Gender Diversity Law,
 The CLS Blue Sky Blog 10, 12
 Raleigh, Helen,
Evidence from Norway Shows Gender Quotas Don’t Work for Women,
 The Federalist (Mar. 13, 2018)..... 11

Shemla, Meir & Kreienberg, Anja, <i>Gender Quotas in Hiring Drive Away Both Women and Men</i> , Forbes (Oct. 16, 2014).....	10
Velasco, Julian, <i>The Fundamental Rights of the Shareholder</i> , 40 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 407 (2006)	3
Velasco, Julian, <i>Taking Shareholder Rights Seriously</i> , 41 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 605 (2007).....	5
Woolfolk, John, <i>California becomes first state to require women on corporate boards</i> , The Mercury News (Sept. 30, 2018)	7
Yermack, David, <i>Shareholder Voting and Corporate Governance</i> , 2 Ann. Rev. Fin. Econ. 103 (2010)	5
